WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1949

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL No. 206

(By Mr. Eddy)

PASSED 210 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 Passage



ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 206

(By Mr. Eddy)

[Passed March 5, 1949; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section eighty-six-a, article twelve, chapter eleven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the limitation on institution of proceedings to set aside sales in prior suits to enforce payment of corporate license taxes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section eighty-six-a, article twelve, chapter eleven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirtyone, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 86-a. Limitation on Institution of Proceedings

- 2 to Set Aside Sales in Prior Suits.—No suit or proceeding
- 3 shall be instituted in any court of this state on and after

- 4 the first day of January, one thousand nine hundred and
- 5 fifty, for the purpose of setting aside the sale of all or any
- 6 of the assets of any corporation heretofore sold by order
- 7 of the court in any former suit instituted under the pre-
- 8 ceding section on the ground that process was served on
- 9 the auditor or that service thereof was accepted by him.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee	
Originated in the Senate.	
Takes effect from passage.	
/ //	
Howare Mega, Clerk of the Senate	
Cterk of the House of Detegates	
President of the Senate	
	-
Speaker House of Delegates	/
The within Approved this the 10 12 day of MARCH, 1949.	
day of <u>March</u> , 1949.	
Okry L. Valles	
/ Governor.	
Filed in the Office of the Secretary of State	

of West Virginia ..